
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

14 March 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock  
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 6 March 2019 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Annual Ripa Report (Pages 4 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
5. External Auditor – Certification work report 2017/18 (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
 To receive the report of the external auditor on the certification of the housing 

benefit claim. 
 

6. External Auditor - Progress report  
 
7. External Auditor – Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 47 - 87) 
 
 To receive the Audit Plan for 2018/19. 

 
8. Accounting Policies 2018/19 (Pages 88 - 108) 
 
 For the Audit Committee to review and comment upon the accounting policies to 

be adopted in the preparation of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 
9. SIAS – Internal Audit Progress report (SIAS) (Pages 109 - 134) 
 
 The progress report from the Head of the Shared Internal Audit Service on 

progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


 

 

10. SIAS – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (SIAS) (Pages 135 - 164) 
 
 Report from the Head of the Shared Internal Audit Service on the Audit Plan for 

2019/20 

 
11. Committee Work Programme (Pages 165 - 167) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 



Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 
Report author: Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual Ripa Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To note that in the last year the Council has not had recourse to using the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) for Directed Surveillance and that 
following amendments to legislation the RIPA policy has been updated 

 
1.2 That following the IPCO inspection carried out in March and received in May and 

reported to this committee in July 2018 training for Authorising Officers was 
undertaken jointly with Three Rivers District Council in September and November 
2018. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Officers fail 
to apply for 
RIPA 
authorisation 
as required 
by the Act 

The evidence 
collected using 
directed surveillance 
will be inadmissible 
and could result in a 
failure to convict 

Officers are trained 
in RIPA 

Treat 2 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in this last 

financial year. 

 
  
 
 Further information: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
   
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 This Committee oversees the councils use of RIPA. Since the restrictions imposed on 

councils use of RIPA by the Protection of Freedoms Act, which limited the ability to 
undertake directed surveillance to offences where the penalty was six months or 
more imprisonment or selling alcohol or tobacco to children, and the need to get 
approval from a magistrate where it was applicable, the Council now rarely uses the 
powers. 

  
 
4.2 In fact the council has not applied for a RIPA approval to the Magistrates court since 

2016. 
 
4.3 As reported to committee in July 2018 the council had a RIPA inspection by the IPCO 

in March. Following that inspecti
[...]
orisation when it is 
no longer necessary or 
proportionate to need the 
same 

ESSENTIAL 
Keep all Authorised 
(and finally rejected) 

Forms, Review, 
Renewals and 

Cancellations and 
log onto Central 
Register within 1 

week of the relevant 
event 

Obtain consent from JP at Magistrates Court 
 

If authorisation is necessary and 
proportionate, prepare and submit the 
application to the Authorising Officer 
 

If a less intrusive 
option is available 
and practicable use 
that option! 
 

If RIPA does not apply, consider 
completing a non RIPA application for 
directed surveillance (see separate 
guidance)  
 

Page 36



Watford Borough
Council
Certification of
claims and returns
annual report
2017-18
December 2018

Page 37

Agenda Item
 5



2

Contents

This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Watford Borough Council. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Audit Committee and management of Watford
Borough Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other
than the Audit Committee and management of Watford Borough Council for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Looking forward032017-18
certification fees02Housing benefits

subsidy claim01

Page 38



3

Private and Confidential December 2018

Dear Audit Committee Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2017-18 Watford Borough Council

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the results of our work on Watford Borough Council’s 2017-18
housing benefits claim.

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns
providing financial information to government departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require appropriately
qualified reporting accountants to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.
From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated
to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.
For 2017-18, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In certifying this we followed a methodology determined by
the Department for Work and Pensions.This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We checked and certified the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of £38,147,341. We met the submission deadline. We issued a qualification letter.
Details of the qualification matters are included in section 1. Our certification work found errors which the Council corrected. The amendments had a marginal
effect on the grant due.

The Council has made progress in implementing the recommendations from last year and has improved arrangements. Details are included in section 1.

Fees for certification and other returns work are summarised in section 2. The housing benefits subsidy claim fees for 2017-18 were published by the Public
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and are available on the PSAA’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).
We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the 14th March 2019 Audit Committee.

Andrew Brittain
Associate Partner
Ernst & Young LLP

Watford Borough Council
Town Hall
Hempstead Road
Watford
WD17 3EX

Page 39



4

Housing benefits subsidy claim01 01

Page 40



5

Housing benefits subsidy claim

Recommendations from 2016-17 Findings in 2017-18

1. Work to an agre
[...]
£929

Qualification letter Yes

Fee – 2017-18

Fee – 2016-17

£13,787

£18,622

Page 41



6

2017-18 certification fees02 01

Page 42



7

The PSAA determine a scale fee each year for the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. For 2017-18, these scale fees were published by the Public
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA’s) and are available on their website (www.psaa.co.uk).

We are not proposing any variation to the indicative fee.

2017-18 certification feesV
F
M

Claim or return 2017-18 2017-18 2016-17

Actual fee
£

Indicative fee
£

Actual fee
£

Housing benefits subsidy claim 15,268 15,268 18,622

Page 43



8

Looking forward03 01

Page 44



9

Looking forward

2018/19 and beyond
From 2018/19, the Council is responsible for appointing their own reporting accountant to undertake the work on their claims in accordance with the instructions
determined by the relevant grant paying body.

As your appointed auditor for the financial statements audit, we are pleased that for the year ended 31 March 2019 the Council has appointed us to act as reporting
accountants in relation to the Housing Benefits Certification scheme.

We welcome this opportunity to continue undertaking this work for the Council providing a seamless quality service, drawing on vast array of experienced and
knowledgeable public sector professionals in these areas, whilst realising the synergies and efficiencies that are achieved by undertaking both the audit and grant
work.

Page 45



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

Page 46



Watford Borough
Council
Audit planning report
Year ended 31 March 2019

February 2019

Page 47

Agenda Item
 7



2

27th February 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as your auditor. Its purpose is to provide
the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the requirements of
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 14th March 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

M
[...]
 Business Park
head lease is known.

If appropriate, we will review proposed consolidation accounting entries before
the start of the year end audit and confirm that the proposed method of group
accounting is appropriate for the relative size of the year end group.

Planning
materiality

£1.7m
Performance

materiality

£867k
Audit

differences

£87k

Materiality has been set at £1,733,000, which represents 2% of the prior years gross expenditure on provision of services.

Performance materiality has been set at £867,000, which represents 50% of materiality.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements (comprehensive
income and expenditure statement, balance sheet, movement in reserves statement, cash flow
statement and collection fund) greater than £87,000.  Other misstatements identified will be
communicated to the extent that they merit the attention of the Audit Committee.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee with
an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.

Page 53



8

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

§ Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Watford Borough Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of the
income and expenditure for the year then ended; and

§ Our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts
return.

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

When planning t
[...]
sset or liability. 

The Council measures the fair value of an asset or liability on the same basis that market 

participants would use when pricing the asset or liability (assuming those market participants were 

acting in their economic best interest). 

When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the Council takes into account a market  

participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use  

or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

The Council uses appropriate valuation techniques for each circumstance, maximising the use of 

relevant known data and minimising the use of estimates or unknowns. This takes into account 

the three levels of categories for inputs to valuations for fair value assets: 

 Level 1 – quoted prices, 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

Page 108



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

14 March 2019  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 22 February 2019 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 22 February 2019 

 Agree removal of implemented 
recommendations (see Appendix C) 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 1 recommendation (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendix C 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.5 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.7 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan 
B 2018/19 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
 
 

 

 

Page 110



1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 22 
February 2019. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2016/17 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 22 

February 2019. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
15 March 2018. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 

the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 6 December 2018. 

 
2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 22 February 2019, 92% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2     Six 2018/19 reports have been finalised since the date of the last 
committee:  

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

NDR Dec ‘18 Satisfactory One medium 
Two low 

Cyber Security Jan ‘19 Satisfactory Three medium 

Page 111



Council Tax Feb ‘19 Satisfactory One medium 
Three low 

GDPR (post 
implementation review) 

Feb’19 Good None 

Payroll Feb ‘19 Good None 
 

Treasury Management 
 

Feb ‘19 Good None 

 
Status of Audit Recommendations 
 
2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 

been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at February 2019, with 
full details given in Appendix C: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& request 
made for 
extended 
time* 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2016/17 35 32 3 0 91% 

2017/18 29 24 5 0 83% 

2018/19 17 7 9 1 41% 

*or no update provided. 
 

Since December 2018 Audit Committee, an extension to the 
implementation date for one recommendation from the 2018/19 Council 
Tax audit has been requested by the action owner. 
 

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 
2.5 The Commercial Strategy audit has been cancelled from the 2018/19 

Audit Plan at the request of management as there has been insufficient 
progress in developing the strategy to warrant audit involvement at this 
stage. However, management have requested that the audit be 
included in the 2019/20 Audit Plan. Ten days have been returned to the 
‘To be allocated’ budget. 
 

2.6  Additional testing has been incorporated into some of the existing key 
financial systems audits and a total of five days taken from the ‘To be 
allocated’ budget to cover this.  

 
 
 

Page 112



Performance Management  
 

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 
 
2.7 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 

progress against the projects in the 2018/19 Audit Plan, we have 
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates 
have been agreed with man
[...]


Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared 

Services Internal Audit Plans for 2019/20 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
1.2  Background 

 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.4 Planning Context 
2.7 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 

3. Performance Management 
3.1 Update Reporting 
3.3 Performance Indicators 

 
 

Appendices 
 

A Proposed Watford Borough Council Audit 
Plan 2019/20 

 

B Proposed Watford and Three Rivers 
Shared Services 2019/20 Audit Plan 

 

C Audit Start Dates Agreed with 
Management 

 

Page 136



 

 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To provide Members with the proposed Watford Borough Council and 
Shared Services 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans. 
 
Background 
 

1.2 The Watford Borough Council and Shared Services Internal Audit 
Plans set out the programme of internal audit work for the year ahead, 
and forms part of the Council’s wider assurance framework.  It supports 
the requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on the 
robustness of risk management and governance arrangements, 
contained in the Head of Internal Audit annual report. 
 

1.3 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Audit Charter which was 
presented to the July 2018 meeting of this Committee shows how the 
Council and SIAS work together to provide a modern and effective 
internal audit service.  This approach complies with the requirements of 
the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
which came into effect on 1 April 2013.  An updated version of the 
SIAS Audit Charter will be brought to the first meeting of Audit 
Committee in the 2019/20 Civic year. 
 

1.4 The PSIAS require that the audit plan must incorporate or be linked to 
a strategic or high-level state
[...]
  
DFG Grant 
Certification 

 
Home 

Improvement 
Agency 

(follow up) 
 

 
Treasury 

Mgmt 
(Shared 
Services 

Plan) 

 

 

 
IT Policies 

and Procures 
(Shared 
Services 

Plan) 
 

  

   

    
Cyber 

Security 
(Shared 
Services 

Plan) 

  

 
Sports 

Development 
  

Page 164



Part A 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 4 February 2019 

Report of: Head of Finance (shared services) 

Title: Committee Work Programme 

 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 To review and make necessary changes to the Audit Committee’s Work 
Programme  
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee considers and makes necessary changes to its Work 

Programme. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Alison Scott, Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
Telephone extension: 7188  
email: alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 11



3.0 Details 
 

3.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable 
any changes to be made and to provide Members with updated information on 
future meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this 
Committee in financial year 2019/20 and 2020/21 are shown below; 
 

Date Reports 

 Financial Year 2019/20 

July 2019  External Auditors Report and Approval of the  
2018/19 Statement of Accounts  

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 
 Fraud Annual Report 2018/19 
 Annual Governance Statement  2018/19 
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 
 Freedom of Information 2018/19 
 Standing items 

September 2019  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
 SIAS Board Annual Report 2018/19 
 Ombudsman report? 
 Standing items 

December 2019  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20 
 Risk Management Strategy 
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 
 Freedom of Information 2019/20 
 Standing items 

March 2020  External Audit Certification Work Report 2019/20 
 Accounting Policies 2019/20 
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2020/21 
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2019/20 
 RIPA 
 Standing items 

Financial Year 2020/21 

July 2019  External Auditors Report and Approval of the  
2019/20 Statement of Accounts  

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 
 Fraud Annual Report 2019/20 
 Annual Governance Statement  2019/20 
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 Freedom of Information 2019/20 
 Standing items 

  

   
Standing items are: -  

 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report 

 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations 

 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan update 

 Committee’s Work Programme 

 
  

Page 166



3.2 The annual statement accounts are to be produced and signed by the council’s 
Chief Financial Officer by 31 May for the preceding financial year.  The audited 
accounts need to be agreed and signed by Committee by 31 July.  

 
4.0 Implications 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 None Specific. 

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.2.1 None Specific. 

 
4.3 Equalities 

 
4.3.1 None Specific. 

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 
 

 
 

Page 167


	Agenda
	4 Annual Ripa Report
	Appendix 1 RIPA Policy February 2019

	5 External Auditor – Certification work report 2017/18
	7 External Auditor – Audit Plan 2019/20
	8 Accounting Policies 2018/19
	Accounting Policies 18-19

	9 SIAS – Internal Audit Progress report (SIAS)
	WBC SIAS  Update Report for 14 March 2019 Audit Comm App C - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations.doc

	10 SIAS – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (SIAS)
	WBC SIAS 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan Report App A - WBC Audit Plan.doc
	WBC SIAS 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan Report App B - Shared Services Audit Plan.doc
	SIAS – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (SIAS)

	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

14 March 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 

Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery 

 
Also present: Maria Grindley, Associate Partner (EY) 

Jo Grindley, Manager EY 
Councillor M Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Head of Democracy and Governance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
35   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

36   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

37   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

38   Annual Ripa Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which provided councillors with the annual report of the council’s recourse to 
using the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  It was noted that no 
authorisations had been required over the last year.   
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the committee that all 
authorised officers had undertaken refresher training.  This had been 
recommended by the IPCO during its RIPA inspection. 
 



 
2 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made in this 
last financial year. 
 

39   External Auditor – Certification work report 2017/18  
 
The committee received the annual report from the external auditor on the 
certification of claims and returns for 2017/18. 
 
Jo Taylor, from EY, highlighted key aspects of the report for the committee.  She 
explained that the report summarised the work carried out by EY on Watford 
Borough Council’s 2017/18 housing benefit claim.  She acknowledged that the 
council had made progress in implementing the recommendations from the 
previous report.  She advised that there had been some errors however they had 
not warranted further investigation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Watford Borough Council Certification claims and returns annual report 
2017/18 be noted. 
 

40   External Auditor - Progress report  
 
The committee was informed that this item was covered in the following item. 
 

41   External Auditor – Audit Plan 2019/20  
 
The committee received the external auditor’s Audit planning report for the year 
ending 31 March 2019. 
 
Maria Grindley, from EY, advised the committee that the key section within the 
repot was the overview of EY’s 2018/19 audit strategy.  This highlighted the risks 
identified by the external auditor for the upcoming audit of Watford Borough 
Council.  She explained that where a risk was identified as ‘significant risk’ it was 
required to review the specified area of focus and not because the auditor had 
concerns about the council’s management.  It provided the committee with an 
understanding of the assurance provided when the auditors gave their opinion.  
An explanation was provided in the final column.  The inherent risks identified on 
page 52 of the agenda had been highlighted as they were complex areas. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Khan about risks due to an increased 
investment portfolio, Maria Grindley responded that the risks were identified 



 
3 

depending on the size of a council’s investments.  The auditor’s role was to 
monitor the investment and ensure there were no problems. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Johnson about Croxley Business Park, 
Maria Grindley advised that the business park had been included due to the size 
and complexity of the investment.  The external auditor would review whether it 
had been accounted for, disclosed and processed properly. 
 
The Head of Finance informed the committee that the interim audit had started 
and the external audit team had been on site for the last week.  There had been 
good engagement between the auditors and the finance officers.   
 
Maria Grindley wished to reciprocate the Head of Finance’s comments, who had 
been very helpful to the team.  Currently there were no concerns about the 
timeliness of the work. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Khan, the Head of Finance stated that the 
figure shown for the council’s total reserves would be checked and an update 
provided to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Watford Borough Council Audit planning report for the year ended 

31 March 2019 be noted. 
 
2. that the level of reserves referred to on page 58 of the agenda be checked 

and the committee provided with an update. 
 

42   Accounting Policies 2018/19  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance setting out the 
accounting policies to be adopted in the preparation of the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
The Head of Finance informed the committed that two new standards had been 
introduced for 2018/19, details were included in the report.  The accounting 
policies for 2018/19 incorporated the changes. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the accounting policies to be adopted in the preparation of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 
 



 
4 

43   SIAS – Internal Audit Progress report (SIAS)  
 
The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) that 
provided an update on SIAS’s work on the audit plan for 2018/19 and 
outstanding recommendations.   
 
The Client Audit Manager provided an update on data since the publication of 
the report.  He assured the committee that all planned projects should be at the 
draft report stage by the end of March.  There had been one request to extend 
the implementation date for one recommendation, which the committee would 
need to consider.  He noted that there were far fewer outstanding 
recommendations compared to the last year or two.  The report also contained 
information about the cancellation of the Commercial Strategy audit, which had 
been moved to 2019/20.  The ten days set aside for the audit had been returned 
to contingency, some of which had been used to carry out additional testing of 
some of the existing key financial systems audits. 
 
The Head of Finance thanked the committee for previously raising concerns 
about outstanding recommendations and requesting updates by the relevant 
officers. 
 
The Chair noted that most of the recommendations were now being completed 
in time.  He noted the outstanding recommendations regarding National Non-
domestic rates and Council Tax. 
 
The Client Audit Manager advised that officers had said they were confident the 
recommendations would be addressed in the indicated time, i.e. 31 March 2019.  
He said that he would be able to provide further information to the committee if 
required. 
 
It was agreed that the Client Audit Manager would email the committee once he 
was able to provide a further update. 
 
Following comments about the delays in the Tree Surveying recommendations 
from 2016/17, the Client Audit Manager advised that in December the 
committee had agreed to the deadline being extended to July 2019.  It was 
agreed that officers would be asked to have completed the recommendations by 
the current deadline.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 22 February 2019 

be noted. 
 



 
5 

2. that the amendments to the Audit Plan be approved. 
 
3. that the removal of implemented recommendations as set out in Appendix 

C be agreed.  
 
4. that officers be informed that the Committee expects the tree Surveying 

recommendations to have been completed by the revised deadline. 
 
5. that the change to the implementation date for one recommendation be 

agreed. 
 
6. that the Client Audit Manager informs the committee of the progress in 

completing the Council Tax and National Non-domestic Rates audit 
recommendations with a 31 March 2019 target date prior to the next 
meeting. 

 
44   SIAS – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 (SIAS)  

 
The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service setting out 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans for Watford Borough Council and Shared 
Services. 
 
The Client Audit Manager explained that the plans set out the proposed audits 
for the year ahead.  This followed discussions with Heads of Service and 
attending management meetings.  He added that the audits tended to be back 
loaded and therefore it would appear that the work was going slowly at the 
beginning of the year. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared Services Internal Audit 
Plans for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

45   Committee Work Programme  
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2018/19 and 
2019/20.   
 
In response to a question about the Treasury Management Annual report, the 
Head of Finance explained that this would cover borrowing and lending during 
2018/19.  The mid-year report in December should start to show information 
about Croxley Business Park. 
 



 
6 

RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the work programme be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 
 

 

 


